o
: ;;?
fer
J e
=
g ﬂ 7 ‘{r 78t1
Republic of the FPhilippines b {ﬁu
Province of Cavite b
City of Bacoor R _
x""-.._h

5t SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

COMMITTEE REFORT
NO. FBA-149A-5-2023 & FBA149B-52023

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION

Subject: A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL INYESTMENT PROGRAM {5IP}
NO. 3 FOR THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 3 OF THE CITY OF BACOOR, PROVINCE OF
CAVITE AMOUNTING TO ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY
NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY THREE PESOQS {PHP174,879,263.00) FOR CALENDAR
YEAR 2023. - PCR-.‘:I'IBE‘A-ZDZE dated August 14, 2023.

And

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF VARIOUS PROJECTS
AMOUNTING 7O ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX MILLION E!GHT HUNDRED SEVENTY NINE
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY THREE PESOS (PHP174.879.263.00) FOR CALENDAR YEAR
2023. - PCR-3885-2023 dated August 14, 2023,

Referred to this Committee on August 14, 2023 are the above-subject matters for
appropriate action and recommendaticn.

RE-ALIGNMENT OF VARIOUS PROJECT

The records submitted to the Sangguniang Panlungsod show that under City
Development Council Resclution No. 05, Series of 2023 dated August 7, 2023 the
varicus concemed units of the city government requested and recommended the
modification or realignment of projects. The various projects which have been the
subject of medification/re-alignment are as follows:

ACCOUNT
PARTICULARS CLASSIFICATION | AMOUNTS

; 3.0 Savings

]
H

Prior year's savings 117,646,663.00

Savings from cancelled projects:

Office of the City Mayor-Livelihood Unit

. ______________________________________________________________________ " "
COMMITTEE REPGRT NO.FBA-149A-5-2023, FBA-149B- 5-2(23

PCR. 368A-2023, PCR-3688-5-2023 - RESOLUTIONS APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF
YARIOUS PROJECTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL INYESTMENT PROGRAM FOR SUPPLEMENTAL
BUDGET MNO. 3, RESPECTIVELY, INVOLVING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF PHP176,879,263.00.

Page 1



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5t SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

Other Machinery & Equipment 1-07-05-990 1,600,000.00
Office of the City Mayor-SPA-Various Local
Government Affairs
Donations-Other Govermment Agencies 5-02-59-990 8,000,000.00
\ Business Permit & ticensing Department
| Othar supplies & Materials {Business 5-02-03-990 2,160,000.00 |
Plates) |
Office of the City General Services 5-02-03-990 4,000,000.00 '
Other Supplies and materals 1-07-06-010D 11,500,000.00 ,
Motor Vehicles 1-07-05-980 4,000,000.00 :
Other Mach & Eqpt. 1-07-05-100 2,500,000.00 .
Military, Police & Security equipment
I
Office of the City Treasurer l
Advertisingexpenses 5-02-99-010 3,000,000.00
Office of the City Infromation Officer
Other Supplies and Materials Expenses 5-02-03-950 1,300,000.00
i Advertising Expanses 5-02-99-010 1,000,000.00
. City Veterinary Office
{Other Supplies & Metenals Expenses 5-02-03-990 8,272,700.00
Motor Vehicles 1-07-06-010 1,000,000.00
CY 2022 - Continuing Appropriation
Cffice of the City Engineer
Office Equipment 1-07-05-020 11,000,000.00
SUB- TOTAL 178,879,263 00
TOTAL ESTIMATED INCOME 176,879,263.00 _,’

Records further show that the total income or available funds from the modification
of the afore<cited projects amounting to ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX MILLION EIGHT
HUNDRED SEVENTY NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY THREE PESOS
(FHP176,87%,2463.00) is intended to be re-appropriated to other priority projects of the city
government which arg also approved under the 2023 Annual Investment as per the City
Development Councit manifestation.

e e T
COMMITTEE EEPORT NO.FBA-1494-8-2023 FBA-149B- 5-2023

PCR 368A-2023, PCR-368B-5-2023 - RESOLUTIONS APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF
VARIOUS PROJECTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM FOR SUPPLEMENTAL
BUDGET NO. 3, RESPECTIVELY, INYOLVING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF PHP176,879,263.00.

Pape 2



Republic of Lhe Philippines

Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5% SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGS50D

The pricrity projects which are intended to be funded are as foliows:

Implementing Object of
Office Particulars/Purposes Expenditures Amount
Dfice of the City | Maintepance & Other
Mayor Operating Expenses
2. Administrative Servicas Other Supplies &
Matearials
Expense 5,000,000.00
Office of the City | Capital Qutlay
Mayor
Managemert & Information Technology | Information &
Information Equipmert Comunicalions
System Teachnol, o0y
Equipmerd 3,000,000.00
Dfice of the City { Maintenance 5 Other
Mayor Opaerationg Expenses
Sports
Devalopment Unit Provision of Sports Supplies Olhar Supplies &
Materials
Expensas S00,000.00
Office of the City | Malntenance & Other
Mayor —  Livelihood | Operating Expenses Other Supplies &
Unit Matenals
4. Technical Skilts Tramining | Expenses 1,500,000.00
with TEEDA accreditation
Office of the City | Financial Expenges ImMerest axpenses 1,000,000.00
Mayaor
SPA-Debt Service Loan Amortization Rr new
ivan to DBEP {Acquisition of 1ol
for Housing Project) Bank Charges 1.000,000.00
Incidental  expenses  for
release of loan

COMMITTEE REPORT NO FBA-149A-5-2023, FBA-149B- 5-2023

PCR 368A-2023, PCR-368B-5-2023 - RESQLUTIONS APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF
VARIOUS PROJECTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM FCR SUPPLEMENTAL
AUDGET NO. 3, RESPECTIVELY, INVOLYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF PHP176,875,263.00.

Page 3



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5 SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

Office of the City | Maintenance & Cther | Repair &

Mayor Operating Expanges Maintenancs-

| SPA-Locally Fundsd Infrastruciure

EFr:rjacts 248, Repair of Old Disaster | Assets 2,000,000.00

Building at BGC Compound,
Barangay Bayanan

Construclion in

Capital Outlay Progress-
Infrastructure
30 Construclion of | Assets 90,000,000.00

StorageiVarehous Building at
the Bacoor Govemmerd | Construction  in

Cerer Progress-

IMrastructure
31. Cordinuation of drainage at | Assets 3,000,000.00
Maboio

i Office of the City j Malntenance & Othar | Other

Mayor QOperating Expenses Mzimtenance &

: 5PA-Senior Citizens & Opergiing
PWD Sarvicas "Libreng Sing” Expensas 4,800.000.00
SPA-Various Local | Maintenance . | Other | Donations 8,272,700.00

Governmant Affairs Cperating Exponagsa

410  Medical  assistance | Olher Supplies £

program far indigenls Materials

Expanses
7. D system for students 3,000,000,00
8. Cash incentve for full | Awards and 2,580, 000,00
lermer barangey ofhctals Rawards

Expenses

Ofice of the Cily | Capital Qutlay
General Servicas
" 8 Ewpropriation of Lot for | Lang 16,000, 000.00

haouszing project (Pilar Farms) :

Maintanance & Othar | Janitorial
Operating Expenses Services 526 563.00

!
|

COMMITTEE REPORT KO.FBA-1494-5-2023, FBA-149B- 5-2023

PCR 368A-2023, PCR-368B-5-2023 - RESOLUTIONS APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF
VARIOUS PROJECTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM FOR SUPPLEMENTAL
BUDGET NO. 3, RESPECTIVELY, INYOLVING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF PHP176,879,263.00.

Pape 4



Republic of the Philippines

Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5 SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

6. Fadliies management
{Supplemsntal Agresment far
Topserve July 1, 2022 ko
December 31, 2022)
Capitat Outlay Maotor Vehigles 2,000,000.00
8.1 Office equipmentsimotor
vehicles
Ofice of the City | Capital Oullay Inbormation 5
Information Officer Communications 2,300,000.00
6. Video Produdtion | Technotogy
Equipmert Equipment
Qther Machinery 3,500,600.00
& Equipman
Office of the City | Maintanance ] Other | Olher
Legal Officer Cperating Expenses Maintanznce & 500, 000,00
Oparaling
7. Litigation and | Expanses
Represemation Services
Office of the City | Maintenance & Other
Social Welfare & Devi. | Operating Expanses |
Orfficer
121 Provision of Aids 1o | Donalions 15,000,00000 |
imdividual in Crisis Situation I
(AICS) Benefciaries-Burizl
Assistance-Balik Probinsiya
Office of the City { Capital Quilay Other Machinery
Engineer & Equipment 11,000, 000, 00
8 Ajrconditioning
Unitsfindustriai Fan
Total 176,879,263.00
TOTAL HEW AFPROPRIATION 176,8759,253.00

]
COMMITTEE REPGRT NO FBA-149A-5-2023, FBA-149B- 5-2023

PCR 368A-2023, PCR-368B-5-2023 - RESOLUTIONS APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF
VARIOUS PROJECTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM FOR SUPPLEMENTAL
BUDGET N(. 3, RESPECTIVELY, INVOLVING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF PHP176,879,263.00,

Pape 5



Republic of the Philippines
Provinee of Cavite
City of Bagoor

522 S ANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (SiP) Ne. 03, SERIES OF 2023

In order to proceed with the implementation of the re-appropriation of funds from the
re-aligned various project, the Cffice of the City Budget Officer, Bacoor City prepared
the Supplementai Investment Program (SIP) No. 03 in accordance with the budgeting
circulars of the Department of Budget and Management and the same was approved by
the Cffice of the City Mayor.

The proposed Supplemental Investment Program (SiP) No. 03 for 2023
Supplemental Budget No. 03 which involves the funding of the current operating
expenditures and capital outlays is hareunder presented in lump sum, as follows:

No. Particulars Amount

1 Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses
(included tha Financial Expenses of

Php2,000,000.00) Php 46,079,263.00
2 Capitai Outlays Php130,800,000.00
GRAND TOTAL | Php176,878,263.00 |

FINDING:

The Committee finds that the proposed Realignment of Various Project as
supported by the City Development Counci! Resoiution No. 05, Series of 2023 and the
proposed Supplemental Investment Program {SIP) No. 03 for Supplemented Budget
No. 03 have properly compiied with the existing DBM issuances and provisions of
Republic Act No. 7160.

RECOMMENDATION:

n view of the foregoing, the Honcrable Members of Commitlee  hereby
recommend TQ APPROVE the City Resolutions approving the Realignmant of Various
Projects and the Supplemental Investment Program (SiP} No. 03 involving the total
amount of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY NINE
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY THREE PESOS {PHP174,87%,243.00) for Supplemental
Budget No. 03 of the City of Bacoor for Fiscal Year 2023, subject to the provisions of
Republic Act No. 7160 known as the “Local Government Code of the Philippines” end

existing DBM Budget Circulars.

COMMITTEE REPORT NO.FBA-149A-5-2023, FBA-149B- 5-2023

PCR 368A-2023, PCR-368B-8-2023 - RESOLUTIONS APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF

VARIOUS PROJECTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM FOR SUPPLEMENTAL

BUDGET NO. 3, RESPECTIVELY, INVOLYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF PHP176,879,263.00.
Page 6



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5% SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the contents of the foregaing report are true and
comrect.

Signed this  day of August 2023 at the City of Bacaor, Cavife.

THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROFRIATION

:
HON. : NDLAS% :

Chaiman

HON. CATHE . EVARISTO
Vice Chdlrperson

¢
HON. REY O D. PALABRICA

HON. ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN
Member

|
Local Legitative 5t sistant [

COMMITTEE REPORT NO.FBA-1494-58-2023, FBA-149B- 5-2023

PCR 363A-2023, PCR-368B-5-2023 - RESOLUTIONS APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF

VARIOUS PROJECTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT FROGRAM FOR SUPPLEMENTAL

BUDGET NO. 3, RESPECTIVELY, INVOLVING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF PHP176,879,263.00.
Page 7



(") _
i U
Republic of the Philippines ) poAd .
Province of Cavite 'q! ] A “:g‘ w, UL
ity of Bacoor 1'-._\‘ o iR _

5t SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION

MINUTES OF COMMITTEE HEARING
NO, FBA-149A-5-2023, FBA-149B-5-2023, FBA-149C-5-2023

Subject: AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 3, SERIES
OF 2023 INVOLVING THE AMOUNT ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX MILLION EIGHT
HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE PESOS
(PHF176,879,263.00). PCO~2023-107A dated August 14, 2023
And
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM {(SIP)
NO. 3 FOR THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 3 OF THE CITY OF BACOOR,
PROVINCE OF CAVITE AMOUNTING TO ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX MILLION
EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY THREE PESOS
(PHP176,879,263.00) FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023, - PCR-368A-2023 dated August 14, 2023.
And
A RES0OLUTION APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF VARIOUS PROJECTS
AMOUNTING TO ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED
SEVENTY NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY THREE PESOS (PHP176,879,263.00)
FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023. - PCR-368B-2023 dated August 14, 2023.

Frasent:

Committee on Finance, Budget and Approprialions

Hon. Rogelic M. Nolasco - Chairman

Hon. Catherine S. Evarisic - Vice Chairperson
Hon. Adrielite G. Gawaran - Member

Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica - Member

In Attendancea:

Atfty. Edith C. Napalan - City Treasurer

Mr. Abbey Charles F. Gawaran - OiG-City Accountant
Ms.Elvinia Guamero - City Budget Officer

el — I}t f-sefer———
[ e Feedf e el st ——§— it} S ——r————

X e S
COMMITTEE HEARING MINUTES FBA-149A-5-2023 | FBA-149B-8-2023, FBA-149C-8-2023
PCO-2023-149A, PCR-368A-2023, PCR-368B-2023 - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE
SUPFPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 3 ; CITY RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SiP NO. 3, AND; CITY
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF VARIOUS PROJECTS, RESPECTIVELY.

Pape 1



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
Ciry of Bacoor

5 SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

The Chaimnan called the hearing to order at 3;00 P.M., August 17, 2023 at
the Session Hall, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Bacoor City.

Hon. Rogelio Nolasco:

Acknowledged the presence of the Commibee members: the presence of
resource persons, and; requested the resource persons to state their nomes and
positions, for the record.

Resource Persons.
Stated their names and positions.
Hon. Rogello Nolasco:

The Chairman read the proposed appropriation ordinance authorizing the
Supplemental Budget No. 3 of the City of Bacoor. the proposed city resolution
approving the Supplemental investment Program No. 3 for the Supplementol
Budget No. 3 and the proposed city resclution approving the re-aiignment of
variqus projects, and; reguested the resource persons for information, comment
and other concems on the subject matters.

Ms. Elvinia Guerrero:

“Sa ngayon pa ay nangangailangan na mapondohan ang mga projects na
naka-indicate sa Statement of Supplemental Appropriations o tocal Budget
Preparatfion Forrm No. ¢, yan po ong required form ng Department of Budget
and Management.”

Hon. Rogello Nolasco:

"Atty. Edith maitanong ko lang po, ayon po dito sa Statement of Funding
Source na pimado ninyo ni pr. Gawaran ay may pondong hawak ang ating
city government. Tama po bag”

L]
COMMITTEE HEARING MINUTES FBA-149A-5-2023 , FBA-149B-58-2023, FBA-149C-5-2023
PCO-2023-1494 PUR-368A-2023, PCR-368B-2023 — AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 3 ; CITY RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SIP NO. 3, AND; CITY
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF VARIOUS PROJECTS, RESPECTIVELY.

Page 2



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5 SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

Afty. Edith Napalan:

"Tamoc po kayo. Kung makikita po ninyo, may savings po tayong
Php117,646,563.00 na galing pa so nakaraang faon. May mga cancelled
projects din po na napondohan ot ang fotal fund amount pa ay karagdagan
sa ating savings para mopondohan, ma-allocote sa mga prajects na sa tingin
po ng city gavemment ay mas prority.”

Hon. Reynaildo Palabrica:

“Ibig bang sabihin puede nating i-cancel ang funded prajects at ang pondo ay
i-allocaie sa ibong projectse”

Mr. Abbey Charles Gawaran:

“Opa Konsi, normal procedures naman po yan sa budgeting system natin, Kung
sa tingin po ng Local Chief Executives na kailangang mapgandchan ang mga
proyekto na mas kailangan bage matapos ang tacn, pwede kanselahin ang
ibang project na may pondo at gomitin sa mas mahalagang proyekta.™

Ms. Elvinia Guerrero:

"Ang mga projects naman po na pagliipatan ng pondo ay mga proyekto na
kasama sa ating 2023 Annual investment Plan. Wala pong bagang proiects.”

Hon. Rogelio Nolasco:

“Ang sabi ninyo ay kasama s¢ oting AP ang mga prajects na paglilipatan ng
pondo. Wala bang pondo ang mga yung”

COMMITTEE HEARING MINUTES FBA-1494-8-2023 | FBA-149B-5-2023, FBA-149C-58-2023
PCO-2023-14%A, PCR-36BA-2023, PCR-368B-2023 - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORJZING THE
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 3 ; OTY RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SIP NO. 3, AND; OTY
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF VARIOUS PROJECTS, RESPECTIVELY.

Page 3



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5t SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

Ms. Elvinia Guerrero:

"Sa atin pong AIP ay nilalagyan ng ponda ang lahat ng FPAs. Kaya lang po sa
actual budgeting ay maaaring hindi nopondohan dahil sa kulang ang actual
fund.”

Hon. Reynalde Palabvicaq:
“Ibig sabihin, approved ang projects pero walang pera for implementation?
Atty. Edith Nopalan:

"Tama po kayo. Hindi naman po tayo puedeng mag-approve pa ng bagong
apprapnations ordinance para mapondohan ang mga projecis na yan .

“Makikita naman po natin sa proposed re-alignment af varous projects kung
ang po ang mga na-cancel na proyekto af kung magkano ang available na
pondo na maliikom.”

"Idagdag ko lang po. ang City Development Council po ng Bacoor City ay
nag-convene at nagrekomenda ng cancellation of projects under CDC
Resclution Mo. 5, Series of 2023, at ang madification or cancellation ay naaayon
po 53 request ng mga units.”

Hon. Rogello Nolasco:

“5a tingin ko naman gy macyos ang proposed Supplemental Budget No. 3 at
naaayon _Aman s batas ang proseso.”

"Ang dalawang city resotutions para sa Supptemental Investment Pragram No. 3
at re-aglignment of various projects ay pwede na din maipasa. Ano sa tingin mo
Konsi Palabricaz”

L . ___________________________________________________________________ ]
COMMITTEE HEARING MINUTES FBA-149A-5-2023 , FBA-149B-5-2023, FBA-149C-§-2023
PCO-2023-149A, PCR-368A-2023, PCR-368B-2023 — AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 3 ; CITY RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SIP NO. 3, AND; CITY
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF VARIQUS PROJECTS, RESPECTIVELY.

Page 4



+!;f_£{
;e A oA
Republic of the Philippines y q {
Province of Cavite " o
. ~ o
City of Baccor -

5% SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND AFPROPRIATION

ATTENDANCE OF COMMITTEE HEARING
August 17, 2023 / 3:.00pm
Sangguniang Panlungsed Session Hall

A RESQLUTION APPROYING THE SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM FOR
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGETNO.3 OF THE CITY OF BACQOR, CAVITE AMOLUNTING TO PHD

176,879,263.00. PCR 368A-2023 dated August 14,2023,

! NAME BUSINESS/OFFICE CONTACT | SIGNATURE/DATE |
! ) R} AFFILIATION NUMBER . -
(kT G o A8 (x oAl 10| A
boEuhn . Bhacnarr CAY_Bwiler e BTN A% %mw!

MQMMMWL

{oin. Pn:‘rrlm 0 MOIgren

toun. Reyngidh filabe)cg fF‘

b T T

ATTENDANCE OF COMMITTEE HEARING FBA-145B-5-2(23 Pagael
PCR 368A-2023 A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM FOR,
SUFPLEMENTAL BUDGET N0.2 AMOUNTING TO PHP 176,879,263.00



Eepublic of the Fhilippines

4

Province of Cavite b

City of Bacoor

L1

AN

T

PR

ot

7,107

5" SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ~ ™~ —-

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET, AND APPROFRIATION

NOTICE OF COMMITTEE HEARING
{PROOF OF RECIEPT)

August 17, 2023 f 3:00 PM

Sangguniang Ponlungsod Session Hall

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM FOR
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO.3 OF THE CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE AMOUNTING TO FHP
176,879,263.00. PCR 368A-2023 dated August 14, 2023,

NAME BUSINESS/OFFICE CONTACYT SHGMATURE/DATE

. AFFILIATION NUMBER n _
HON, CATHRRINE £, EVARISTO P oTUAET N | LD A
HON. REYNALDO D. PALABRICA Je passngind / .
HON. ADRIELITO GAWARAN Fi (f}. A
ATTY. EDITH NAPALAN m% - -
MR. ABBEY CHARLES GAWARAN ,4“,:‘,:’ ] f
MS. ELVINIA §. GUERRERD boedh 'S

e T
NOTICE QF COMMITTEE HEARING FBA-149B-5-2023
PCR 348A-2023- A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL MVESTRMENT PROGRAM FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO.3

AMOUNTING TO PHP 174,879 24200

Page 1



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5t SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

B S Mg LA

Baccor City, Cavite Philippines

-, Boyursan, Baacor Ty, 4102 Cawda,
Lat 14 431917 Lorg 120 $L6E56H1

ORATPG2E N4 11 Pht GRTE 08 0D
Mok Captunesd by GPS Map Camera

b,

Philippine

e Cavile b g

PICTURES OF COMMITTEE HEARING FBA-1498-5-2023 Page 1
PCR 25684-2023 - A RESCILUTION APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM FOR SUPPLEMENTAL
BLDHGET MO, 3 AMMOUNTING TO PHE 174,879, 243.00,



CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE BACOOR CITY FULL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL MEETING, CITY OF
BACQOR, CAWITE HELD AT THE BULWAGAN NG LIGA NG MGA BARANGAY, CITY GOVERNMENT OF
BACOOR, BRGY. BAYANAN, CITY OF BACOOR, CAVTTE ON 07 AUGUST 2023 AT 40:30 AM.

CDC Resalgtion No, 06 Saxfes of 2023- SIP#2

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING TO THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD FOR ITS APPROVAL THE
SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM {5/P) NC. 3 FOR THE CURRENT YEAR 2023, COVERING
ADDITIONAL AND NEW PROGRAMS/PROJECTS/ACTIVITIES OF THE CITY OF BACOOR INTHE AMOUNT OF
ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED S\XTY-
THREE PESOS (PHP176,879,262.00)

WHEREAS, the members of the City Development Council {CDC) weret informed by the Chaiman of ihe City
Development Councll, Hon. Strike B. Revilla that a Supplemental Investmer Program [SIF) No. 3 for the current year
is necessary for the City's operational goals and achigvements;

WHEREAS, under Section 113 of Local Govemment Code of 1991, the City Planning Development and Coordinator
being the secretarial of the Local Development Council prepares the Annual Imyestment Program {AlF),

WHEREAS, the AP FY 2023 was endorse by the Cty Development Council thru CDG Reselution No. 06-A Serles of
2022 dated 05 October 2022,

WHEREAS, the FY2023 Annual Budget of the city has been approved through enactment of the Appropriation
Ordinance No, 247-2022 by the Sangguniang Panlungsod on 28 November 2022;

WHEREAS, the Supplemental investment Program (SIP) No. t of the City of Bacoor was endorsed by the City
Development Council thrt CDC Resolution No. 1 Series of 2023 dated 2¢ March 2%

WHEREAS, after thorough delibaration and carefll study of the alorementioned matters, the additional and new
programs/projectsfactivities listed on the Supplemental Investment Program {SIF) No. 3 are hereto atlached, were
properly identified and determined to support the specific goals and objectives of the City Govemment;

NOW WHEREFORE, Upon motion of Hon. Rogelio M. Nofasco, Cheirman Commbtiee on Finance & Budgel
Appropriations, Sangguniang Pantungsod and duly seconded by Ms. Amy Famisan of Bacoor Alliance of Finagbukiod
(BAP), Inc., representing the CS0sMNGOs members of Full Council and all members present on regular CDC meeting
assembled, be it.

RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED o endorse to the Sangpuniang Panlungsod for its approval the
Supplemental investment Program {SIP) No. 3 for the curment year 2023 of the City Govemment of Bacoor in the
amount of One Hundred Seventy-Sht Million Eight Hundred Seventy-Hine Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Three Pesas
{PhP178,879,263.00).



UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 07 August 2023 in the City of Sacoor, Province of Cavite.

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA

City Mayor

Chaimman City Development Council
HON. LANI MERCADO-REVILLA HON. ROGEUQ K. NOLASCO
Member, House of Representatives Sanggunlang Panlungsod, Chairman
2% | egisiative District, Province of Cavite Commtiee on Finance Appropriation & Budget
HON. RAMON M. BAUTSSTA AMY FAMISAN
President. Liga ng mga Barangay Federation of Salinas Urban Homeowners Ass., inc.
Ex-officio member of the Sangguniang Representing the CSCOeMGCs members of Full
Paniungsod Councll

RHOWENA D. ALCANTARA
QIC-Clty Pianning & Development Coominator
COC-Secretarial



CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE BACQOR CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL MEETING, CITY OF
BACOOR, CAVITE HELD AT THE BULWAGAN NG LIGANG MGA BARANGAY, CITY GOYERNMENTOF BAGOOR,
BRGY. BAYANAN, CITY OF BACQOR, CAVITE ON 07 AUGUST 2023 AT 1030 AM.

CDC Resolution No. 85 Series of 2023- REALIGNMENT

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING TO THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD FOR ITS APPROVAL THE REALIGNMENT
OF VARIOUS PROJECTS AMOUNTING TG ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX MILLION EVGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-
NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY.THREE PESOS (PHP176,879,263.00} OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF

BACCOR.

WHEREAS, under Section 113 of the Local Govemment Code of 1581, the City Planning Development and Coordinator
baing the secrelariat of the Local Develapment Councii prepares the Annual Investment Program (AIF).

WHEREAS, he AIF FY 2023 was endarse by the Clty Development Councl! thr CDC Resolution No, 06-A Seres of
2022 dated 05 October 2022

WHEREAS, the FY2023 Annual Budget of the city has been approved through enactment of the Appmopriglion Ordinange
No. 247-2022 by the Sanggunlang Panlungsod on 28 November 2022,

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Investment Program (SIP} No. 1 of the Clty of Bacoor was endorsed by the Ciy
Development Councl thru CDC Resolution No. 1 Series of 2023 dated 29 March 2023,

WHEREAS, the other programs, projects and activities are from priar years savings,
WHEREAS, various offices requested for the re-alignment of the following projects because of madification in plans:

Project Title AlF CODE ROOE co TOTAL
Prior Year's Savings 117,646 563.00
: Savings from cancelled projects
OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR- LIVELIHOOQD UNIT
Cther  Machinery and | 1000-000-2-01-01- 1.500,000.00 | 4,500,000.00
Equipment (1 3-007-000
VARIOUS LOCAL GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS
. Donations-Other Govemment 8,000,000.00 8,000,000.00
| Agencies
BUSINESS PERMIT AND LICENSING DEFARTMENT L
COther Supplies & Materals- 2,160,600.00 2,160,000.00
Business Plates
QFFICE OF THE GENERAL SERVICES
Other Supplies & Materials- 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.0¢
| Tents {From SIP #1)
: Motor Vehicles (From SIP #1) | 1000-000-2-01-1/- 11,500,000.00 | 11,500,000.00
046-008-000
Other Machinery & Equipment | 1000-000-2-01-17- 400000000 | 4000,000.00
{from SIP #1) 046-009-000
Mitltary, Police & Securty ; 1000-000-201-17- 2,500,000.00 | 2,500,000.00
Equipment {Fireamms) (From (46-101-000
S1P #1)




Project Titie [ apcopE | MOOE co | TOTAL
QEFICE OF THE CITY TREASURER
Advertising Expenses | 1000-000-2-01-05- 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00
{Publicatlon) 048005010
QFFICE OF THE CITY INFORMATION QOFFICER
Other Suppiies & Materials 1,300,000.00 1,300,000.00 !
Expenses '
Advertising Expenses 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
CITY VETERINARY OFFICE
Other Supplies & Matenals | 8000-000-2-01-15- 8,272,700.00 8,272,700.00
Expenses (058-013-000
Motor Vehicle 1,000,000.00 [ 1,000,000.00
CY 2022-Continuing Appropﬂaﬂunn-ﬂFFI{:E OF THE CITY ENGINEER
Office Equipment 11,600,000.00 | 11,000,000.00
| TOTAL 27.732,700.00 | 31,500,000.00 | 176,879,263.00
WHEREAS, the above listed projects shall be replaced by hereunder priority projects o wil.
Profect Title Armount {PhP}
Administrative Senvices 5,000,000.00
. Information Technalogy Equipment 3,000,000.00
. Provision of Sports Supplies 500,000.00
. Technical Skills Training with TESDA Accreditation 1,500, 000.00
Loan Amartization for New Loan to DBP (Acquisition of Lot for Housing 1,000, 00000
Project)
Ingidental Expenses for Relgase of Loan 1,000,000.00
Repair of Old Disaster Building at BGC Compound, Barangay Bayanan 2,000,000.00
Construction of a Storage/arehouse Building at the Bacoor Government 80,000,000.00
Cenler
Continuation of Drainage Construction & Mabolo 3,000,000.00
Libreng Sine Program 4,800,000.00
. Medical Assistance Program for Indigents 8,272,700.00
1D Systemn for Students 3,000,000.00
Cash Incentives for Full Termer Barangay Cfficials 2,980,000.00
Expropriation of Lot for Houslng Project (Pilar Farms) 18,000,000.00
Facliiles Management (Supplemental Agreement for Topserve July 1, 526,563.00
2022 to December 2022
Office EquipmentMotor Yehicles 2,000,600.00
Video Production Equipment 2,300,000.00
3,500,000.00
I Litigation & Representation Services S00,000.00
: Provigion of Aids to individual in Crisis Situation {AICS) Beneficlaries- 15,000,000.00
* Burial Assistance, Balik Probinsya
| Alrconditioning Unitsndustrial Fan 11,000,000.00
TOTAL {76.879,263.00

NOW WHEREFORE, upon motion of Hon. Rogelio M. Nolasco, Chairman Commitiee on Flnance & Budget
Approprigtions, Sanggunlang Panlungsod and duly seconded by Ms. Amy Famisan of Federation of Salinas Urban

Homeowners Association, Inc. and al members present on regqular GDC meeting assembied, be it

RESOLVED, AS IT 1S HEREBY RESOLVED, to endorse In the Sangguniang Panlungsod for its approval the re-
allgnment of various projects amounting to One Hundred Seventy-Six Million Eigh Hundred Saventy-Nine: Thousand

Two Hundred Sisty-Three Pesos (FhP176,873,263.00).




CY-202% SUPPLEWENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM [SIF)
A of March 2173
City of Bacoar, Cavita

i

[ Bchoduls of Amaount Amourrl ¢ Clbvuria Change PPAy
Implemantetion [in thousard pesos) fin thousand pesoy)
Implarmanti
AP ProgramiProjectalActivily ng Starl Gomplatian Expactad Funding Perxonal Manlsnance Caphal Chowis Climais oo
Rufarenca Dwsription Cifice Diatw Diatw Cuiputs Source Sarviess and Other Cartiy Total Change Changs | Typolegy
Codu (PE) Oparwting [(me)] Adwgtation | Mibgetien Coda
Expanses
- MOOE)
1
1 (2 = 4] {5 5 L] 1 1 1 14
i { i = {10} 950410 " {13 4
Ganeral Adminlsirative and Support
Earvicm
1 §b3.s d SMM“.“...._, 2 Adminisiatva Services MO [Seplombar  |Decomber 100% Supphes end 5,000,00.00 5,000,600.00
materals purchesesd
A O00-080-2-04-01-
B0 20400 000
B Captal Ivwebranl
100% of Inkormakcn 4
1000-000-2-01-01- ) . ComumLrcations
02 &, Information Tachnokegy Equipmenl Wi |Sepiember | Deceruber T bogy Equipment GF 2,000 G0 00 3,000,000.00
Purchasad
1000-000-2-0101- [PEE .
00400000  J
[ 000-000-2-0101.- 100% of Sports Suppees
o0 000 . Purchasad 500,000 O 500,600 D0

. —IE,EF_"_E

1000-000-2-01-01-

. itation

4. Technkcal Skils Training with TESDA

Livedhoaod

S pibe et

DgaCae0 1 o

100% of Supphas &

Makevise. Puchased

1.500,000.00

1,500, 000,00




1000000 2:014011-
[rz2.004-00n)

4. Losn Amoetizaton K New Loan io DEF

100% of Loan
{Acquistion of Let for Houelng Froscl)

Amartizaicn Paid

L_Sosuas 20101 | _3&% m.ﬁssa? ?f._.ﬁ.a.ﬁ. E!

130% Bank Charges Paid

1000-000-2014-01- |28, Rapar of (% Diaaater Buildn) & BGC L Ceosmbar o 200000000 2,000,000.00
02000 |Compound, Saangay Baysnan Engmeeng be Rapaired

1on-onn-2-3101- 130, Conslutdon of & Sreagaiaakkuse

g Se by Thcanmiber GF B0,000.000:00 £0,000 G000
025030000 |Euiding at the Bacoor Govennment Cenlar |0 o9y SeRism Budding Gongirucied

1 O-000-2-01-01 -
Q25031 -

1. Continuation of Dranags Consiruation

Enginasring 3 30000, 000, 01 3,000,000.00

1000-000-20401- |-
cescor000 |”

. Afl incigent Bacoonelbos

1000-000-2-01-401- 410 Wedcal Assistencn Program b MO |September | Dwosmber prodded medical oF 8,272,700.00 8,272,7000.00
G2a-004-010 ndkgants i

1000-000-2-81-04- 100% of Supplies & 3,000,000.0¢ 3,000,000.00
snooro00 | Syetem bor Shidenis MO [September | Decomber | L e 5 O00,000. 000,

Awards s Faswards

1000-000-2.01.01- (8. Cash incenbve for Full Temer Barengey | oy oy iombar | Decomber | prowdded loFul Tamer | GF 2,980,000.00 2,960,000.00

028008000 | OfRcials Brgy. Dificials
Cephial inventmant

10600-000-2-0101. |9, Expropriation of Lol for Housing Projc MO Sapamber Clermmber Land Punchasad GF 16, 0080,060.00 16,000 000.00

(2 B-009-000 [Pilar Fams)

] _n.m.._-..nmu__.-

G, Facilis Managamant | Supplemantal GC Fachis
1000-006-20-47- |, v omentfor Topearve July 1, 202 io GSO  [Septomber | December | 100 1ECC “EE oF 526,563.00 526.563.00
ossc0a000 [ Macizing




Capilal Invastianl
1000-000-2-01-17- 14 { (rteq EquipmenteMolor Vahicles
Capital Investrent
1 OO0 2-0 23T - , Caormm tretation
051-006-000 B Yidern Produchion Equipment Cly  |Sepembar | Saplembec Tochnology Equipment 2,300,000.00 2,300,000 00
Larchacarl
100% ol Machinery and
Exuipment Purchaesd 3,500,000 .00 3,500,000 00
Cparatiens

1009 ol chil scions and

[Hooeedings reprasented

1000-0G-2-01-14- ey , . &5 seheduied, inchuding

052007000 T, Litigation & Reproseniabion Services Lmge  1Sopomber Copatse bt of g fees, 500,000 00 500,000,040
bands, and oifer oot

15,000,000 00

12 4 peonvision of Aids to Individual In Cricis )
aesieterios wers provided 1500000000

00050020116~ [, 4k 1AICS) Benefcierios-Burio CSWD  |Seplember | December
055012001 ol Bl Probineya with neaced burlsl,
. ¥ mecical snd fmancial
asolstane
Capltal lnvestrranl

BOCO-000-2-01-10- . - . i 100P% of Machinery and

0008 §. Arconditianimeg Unitsnoustial Fen CED  |Saplembar e miter Equiprant 11,000,000.00 11,000,000, 00
Todal 44 079 26300 132 500,000 00 176 ATS 2650




Jojelproon) wawdneasn pue Buuued Aro-o10
e A oy 1ebpng A I seo0y Butiueig
YTIASY '8 INMLS O FIUHIND S WINLATS YUY INYDTY "0 YHIAMOHY

A0 pantuddy -Ag paredald



)=

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-324A
SERIES OF 2023

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RE-ALIGNMENT QF VARIOUS
PROJECTS AMOUNTING TO ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY $IX MILLION
EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY
THREE PESOS {PHP176.879,263.00) OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF
BACOOR, CAYIE.

Sponsored by:
Hon. Rogelic M, Nolasco

Co - Sponsored by:
Hon. Robero L. Advinculo, Hon. Ramon N, Bavutista, Hon.
Simplicio G. Dominguez, Hon. Mac Roven Espirtiu, Hon, Catherine
sarino-Evaristo, Hon. Reynaldo M. Fablon, Hon. Adrleitto G,
Gawaron, Hon, Alejandro F. Gulemsz, Hon. Alde Josallto F.
Pagulayan, Hon. Michael E. Sclis and Hon. Levy M. Tela.

WHEREAS. the Office of the Cily Mayor sent  an
endorsement letter to the Sangguniang Panlungsod requesting
for the approval of the realignment of varigus projects funded
from the Annuat Budget 2023 for Annwal Investment Program
(AlP 2023); Supplemental Budget Mo. 1 for Supplemental
Investment Program No. 1 (SIP#1} and from the Prior Year's
Savings in the fotal amount of One Hurdred Sevemnty Shx Milllon
Eight Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Two Hundred Shety Thrae
Pesos (PhP176,879,263.00) and aliocate the same o other
priodty programs/projects/activities of the cily govemment as
approved by the Members of the City Development Cauncil as
enumerated  in CDC Resolution No. 05, Series of 2023
REALIGNMENT passed on 07 August 2023;

WHEREAS, various offices requested for the realignment of
the following projects because of modification in their plans, to
wit:

Prioe Yaar's Savings 117 546 563,00

Syvings from cancalled projects

OFFICE OF THE CTTY MAYOR- LIVELMOOG UNIT . -

Fithor Werchinony el Equipmen 000002 1,500 70000 1 500 D000

om0
_ 007400

VARIDUS LOGAL GOVERMMENT AFFARS

Dorution o-Cther Govannimnal Agistiim _{ I £000.000.00 | | B000,600.60

BUSIESS PERINT AN LICENSING DEPARTMENT .

0wl Sippiies &  Materials-Budness 2.164,000.00 i - 2180, 000,00
| Ploken

OFFICE OF THE GEWERAL BERVICES _ _

Cither: Suppliee & Metariale-Tent {From 400000000 % D005 0O
 SHe #1}

Wetor Yahides (From SIP #1} 1000-000-2- HS00,000 00 | 11,500.000 00

O1- 17045
D800
Dthor Mschiney & Equipment timm S | 1000-000-2- 000,000,504 4,000, 000-50
Ll {11746
009000 l

City Resolution No. 2023-3244, 23 August 2023
Page 1



Wiy, Poloo & Gecuty Equipmami | 1000-000-2- TE0000000 | 2.500,000.00
{Fireafmre) {From SIP #1) 017 k-
104000
T TR e | AEVODE ] WOGE. - [ o0} TR
OFFICE OF THE CITY TREASURER
| Bvectsmy Exponses. (Publication) 000000201 | 3,000.600.00 F 3,000,060 00
05049005
_ | o
OFFICE OF W CHFY MFORMATION OFFICER
Cither Supplies & balerit Cpenoss 1,300,000 00 120060000
Muvmrlining £ p-cenimng 1, 508), (4 43 10043 00000
GITY YETERINARY DFFICE
e Sapyees & Wictorals Exporees | B000-000-201- | 8.272.700.00 I 8ZrL 70000
N 15-056-013-H00
Toior Vo 1 00,000 &0 1,000,000 00
E¥ M23 Contimen Appropratioes-DFFICE OF THE CITY ENGINEER
(fbics Equipmer 11,060 000.00 11,000,000.00
Ve T L I e | TR T SRS | TN

WHEREAS, the City Development Council manifested that
there & a need to reglign the aforementioned
progrclmsfprojectsfcr:fiviﬁes to other prodty programy/projects in
the amount of One Hundred Seventy Six Milllon Elght Hundred
Severdy Nina Thousand Two Hundrad Sixty Three Pesos
(PhP176,879,263.00) to wit:

Audrmin|srathen Servees 5,000 004,00}
[rdernatian Tactwrology Eqrepnmn 3.000,000.¢40
Provmsion of Sports Supplies 565,000 D0
Techricel Sk | reining with TESUA Acoredinton 1,500,000.00
Eoon Amorizmton for Hew Loan ki DA {Acquisiian of Lot for Housng Proct} 1,000,006 6 !
Inciciantsl T i Rskosse of Lo 1,000,558 00
Repair of Ok Deasier Buiiding &t BGC Gormpound, Bseergey Bayenan 2 000 (300,00
gmm o B SompeWerehauss Bulding sl the Bacoes Goveitmnent 80, G0 D) )
-3
Conticaston o Drmngge Corstiurdion &l Mobok 3000 (00,110 I
Libreng Sino Program 4 300,000, (D
Wisdical Aersrtanon Frogham for indigents 8,272, F00.00
[ T0 Syetarn for Studas 3.000,500.30
Cash Incerdives for Full Tormer Barangey COfciak 2 SROL0000
ExproprinBan of Lot for Frousing Profeot {Piar Fama) 16,000,000.00
Fackiins Menagamant {Suppementl Agreament for Topearve Al 1. 2022 to R25.561.00
Doember X722
Cffics Equipmentietor Veichs 2.000,500,00
Video Production Equipment 2 30000000
3,500,000 00
Lifigation & Reprentaton Services 500,300.00
Frovieion of Axds I Inahidonl I Ciiwie Siustion (RICS] Beneficianes-uel 15,500,000.00
Auzsetanon_Ballk Probiosyn
Airvonditioning Unisndustral Fan 71500, 000 00

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of Hon. Rogelio M. Nolosco
unanimously seconded by all the councilors present in reguiar
sassion duly assembled, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT15 HEREBY RESOLVED

City Resolution No. 2023-324A. 23 August 2023



by the Sangguniang Ponlungsod of the City of Bocoor, Cavite to
approve the realignment of various projects funded from Annual
Budget for FY 2023 for AIP 2023, Supplemental Budge{iliior
WA J Prior Year's Savings ond allocate the same to other
priority programs/projects/activities of the City Govemment of
Bacoaor,

RESOLVED FURTHER, ta fumish the City Develaprment
Council, the Office of the City Mayor, the University of the
Philippines-Office of the National Administrative Register
{UP-ONAR] and all other govemmeni offices concemed with
copies of this Resolution.

APPROVED this 23< day of August 2023 by the 5"
Sangguniang Panfungsod of Bacoor, Province of Cavite in
regular session duly assembled.

i hereby cerlify that the foregoing Resolution wos
approved in accordance with kaw and that the contents
hereof are inve and comrect.

Certified Comrect:
HON, REYNALDO D. PALABRICA
Acting FPresiding Officer

Attested by:

MS. CRISTINA R. MALAWIG
Supervising Admin. Officer

Approved by:

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA
City Mayaor



